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Honorable Pebblin W. Warren

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 1328

Tuskegee Institute, Alabama  36087
Boards – Macon County Racing Commission – Term of Office – Holdovers – Appointments
A successor member of the Macon County Racing Commission who follows a holdover is not allowed to serve a full six-year term of office following his or her appointment but, rather, serves the remainder of the succeeding unexpired term of office.

Dear Representative Warren:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Macon County Racing Commission.
QUESTION


If a member of the Macon County Racing Com​mission whose term of office has expired serves in a holdover capacity, does Act 83-575 allow a successor member a term of office of six full years following his or her appointment, or does the successor serve the remainder of the succeeding unexpired term of office?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Macon County Racing Commission (“Commission”) was created pur​suant to Act 83-575 of the 1983 Regular Session.  Section 1 of the Act governs the appointment of Commissioners, providing in pertinent part as follows:

Said Commission shall consist of three (3) members appointed as follows: The current representative from Macon County in the House of Representatives shall appoint one (1) member for a term of six (6) years; the current senator representing Macon County in the Ala​bama Legislature shall appoint one (1) member for a term of four (4) years; and the Macon County Com​mission shall appoint one (1) member recommended by the Macon County Council of Governments for a term expiring the day following the 1984 General Election. After the expiration of the term of the initial appoint​ments, each appointment thereafter shall be for a term of six (6) years and shall be made in the same manner as the original appointments, except that the successor to the original appointee of the Macon County Com​mission shall qualify and be elected by the voters of Macon County at the 1984 General Election for a term of office beginning the day following such election of six (6) years, and every six (6) years thereafter succes​sors to this place on the commission shall be so quali​fied and elected.  Such members of the Macon County Commission are sometimes referred to herein as Racing Commissioners or Commissioners. . . .
1983 Ala. Acts No. 83-575, 883.

The act does not contain a holdover provision and therefore does not address what happens when a commissioner remains in office beyond his or her six-year term.  In a previous opinion issued to Honorable Fred G. Mott, City Administrator/Clerk of the City of Foley, dated September 23, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00586, this Office considered a similar question as it related to holding over by statutory and appointive officers such as the city clerk and police chief.  That opinion states as follows:
The Code of Alabama is silent on the matter of these officers continued holding of offices until the succes​sors are elected and quali​fied.  However, Quarterly Report of the Attorney General, Vol. X, page 152, cited Mechem on Public Officers and Offices, page 257 as follows:

Section 397.  HOW WHEN AUTHOR​IZED TO HOLD OVER.  --  It is usually provided by law that officers elected or appointed for a fixed term shall hold not only for that term but until their successors are elected and qualified.  Where this pro​vision is found, the office does not become vacant upon the expiration of the term if there is then no successor elected and qualified to assume it, but the present incumbent will hold until his successor is elected and quali​fied, even though it be beyond the term fixed by law.

Where, however, no such provi​sion is made the question of the right of the incumbent to hold over is not so clear, but the pre​vailing opinion in this country seems to be that, unless such hold​ing over be expressly or impliedly prohibited, the incum​bent may continue to hold until some one else is elected and qualified to assume the office.

Such a rule seems to be demanded by the most obvious requirements of public pol​icy, for with​out it there must frequently be cases where, from a failure to elect or a refusal or neglect to qual​ify, the office would be vacant and the public service entirely sus​pended.
Mott at 2-3 (emphasis added).  Thus, when no provision governs the right of an incumbent to hold over, the incumbent may continue to hold office until such time as his or her successor is elected and qualified to assume the office.  Opi​nion to Honorable Lowell Barron, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated August 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00283; opinion to Honorable Tim Burgess, County Administrator, Cherokee County Commission, dated February 23, 2005, A. G. No. 2005-070.  

The Alabama Supreme Court has explained that the purpose of provisions authorizing officers to hold over is “to prevent a hiatus in the government pending the time when a successor may be chosen and inducted into office, for, in the absence of any provisions to the contrary, public interest requires that public offices should be filled at all times, without interruption.”  Danner v. Crawford, 527 So. 2d 711, 712 (Ala. 1988) citing 63A Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers and Employees § 166 (1984).  The Court, in Danner, further stated that, “[i]n all cases the right of an officer to hold over after the expiration of his term exists only where there is no legally elected and qualified successor, for when the rights of the successor vest those of the incumbent holdover terminate.” Id.

You ask whether a successor member of the Commission who follows a holdover is allowed to serve a full six-year term of office following his or her appointment, or whether the successor serves the remainder of the succeeding unexpired term of office.  This Office previously addressed a similar issue involving the director of a county water and sewer authority in the Burgess opi​nion.  That opinion states as follows:

[A] new term of office begins at the expiration of the previous term.  Any person appointed to serve would be appointed for a term that begins at the expiration of the previous term.  This is true even though a person is holding over in the position.  The person appointed does not begin a new six-year term from the date of the appointment.
Burgess at 4 (emphasis added).  Thus, the term of office of the successor mem​ber of the Macon County Racing Commission begins retroactively on the date the prior term expired.
CONCLUSION


A successor member of the Macon County Racing Commission who fol​lows a holdover is not allowed to serve a full six-year term of office following his or her appointment but, rather, serves the remainder of the succeeding un​expired term of office.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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